

Senvest Capital Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

June 30, 2024



SENVEST

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP have not reviewed the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the period ended June 30, 2024.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OVERALL PERFORMANCE

Senvest Capital (“Senvest” or the “Company”) recorded net loss attributable to common shareholders of (\$71.7) million or (\$29.02) per basic and diluted common share for the second quarter ended June 30, 2024. This compares to net income attributable to common shareholders of \$21.2 million or \$8.58 per basic and diluted common share for the quarter ended June 30, 2023. For the current quarter, the US dollar strengthened against the Canadian dollar and the result was a currency translation gain of about \$16 million. This amount is not reported in the Company’s statement of income rather it’s reflected in its statement of comprehensive income. As a result, the comprehensive loss attributable to common shareholders was (\$55.7) million for the period.

The Company’s income from equity investments was the biggest contributor to the results. The net change in fair value of equity investments and other holdings including securities sold short and derivative liabilities totaled (\$170.8) million in the period versus \$86.0 million in 2023. Most of the Company’s equity investments are held by two funds, Senvest Master Fund, L.P. and Senvest Technology Partners Master Fund, L.P., which are consolidated into the accounts of the Company.

The S&P 500 hit all-time highs while smaller cap stocks – represented by the Russell 2000 – struggled during the second quarter of 2024. The Funds’ performance aligns closer with the small stocks than the larger ones so the Company realized a loss from its equity investments as discussed above. The S&P 500 rally came almost entirely from just three companies, continuing a recent theme of technology and AI dominance in the markets. Nvidia (“NVDA”), Apple (“AAPL”) and Microsoft (“MSFT”) drove most of the gains in the second quarter demonstrating the difficulty of the investment climate. Higher than expected inflation reports and hawkish Fed commentary in response, reset expectations for interest rate cuts markedly lower. Markets had already pared back expectations to three rate cuts from five at the start of the year, to Fed signaling in June that officials expected only one rate cut.

On a consolidated basis across the different funds, the largest holdings as at June 30, 2024 were Tower semiconductors (TSEM), Paramount Resources (POU), Marriot Vacations (VAC), Boston Properties Inc (BXP), and Wix.com (WIX). Comments on some individual positions from the fund managers are included below.

“Tower Semiconductor, a leading specialty analog foundry, increased +17.52% during the second quarter. As we have discussed in prior letters, TSEM’s recent valuation re-rating is largely the result of investors 1) recognizing the strategic value of its technology stack, 2) the ongoing re-balancing of supply chains away from China, and 3) new growth capacity from recent strategic agreements with ST Micro and Intel that provide meaningful incremental revenue. In its most recent quarter, TSEM began to see signs of a recovery in several areas of its business that should enable the company to continue to grow quarter-over-quarter throughout the remainder of 2024. As we highlighted last quarter, one strategic technology where TSEM is benefiting is in the area known as silicon photonics (“SiPho”), particularly within the datacom transceiver market. AI workloads require significant networking resources, which is where Tower’s leading SiPho platform is most prominent. TSEM is a key enabler of the technology required to move data throughout AI servers and clusters, disclosing that it is serving over 50 SiPho customers including transceiver makers, including industry leaders Innolight, Coherent, and Marvell (via its Inphi acquisition). TSEM’s strong positioning in SiPho is well known throughout the technology community, and investors are now understanding the materiality of this tailwind.

As previously stated, we are now seeing areas of TSEM's business recover given solid share gains in areas like mobile and image sensing, which are rebounding at a faster rate than we anticipated. These areas should drive outsized growth as these segments recover in the second half of the year as momentum continues to build (Auto and Industrial are still weak). While the supply chain re-balancing should continue through the next several years, TSEM is really capitalizing on this opportunity through the strategic acquisition of incremental growth capacity via its ST Micro and Intel agreements that have just started to ramp and provide new revenue capabilities for the company. These agreements could add an incremental \$1.2 billion of revenue while dropping an incremental \$400 million of gross profit. Longer term, TSEM expects to generate revenue of \$2.7 billion with EBITDA margins approaching 40% and net profit margins approaching 20% at full utilization, implying EBITDA greater than \$1 billion and earnings per share of \$4.50, well ahead of prior company targets. Even with the move in the stock, we believe TSEM still has material upside with shares currently trading at about \$42/share or about 2.5x EV/Revenue and 7.5x EV/EBITDA on consensus 2024 estimates.

Canadian oil and gas exploration company Paramount Resources ("POU") appreciated +13.06% in the quarter, outperforming the XEG (-0.87%), the relevant benchmark ETF for Canadian E&Ps. Year-to-date, POU has pulled ahead of the XEG, appreciating +19.63%, over 6 points of outperformance and regaining all lost ground following disappointing 2024 guidance released in March.

In terms of macroeconomic datapoints, the backdrop was mixed. West Texas Intermediate crude oil was flat in the quarter, and while Henry Hub natural gas rallied +47.53% it still remains well off 2022 highs. Geopolitical tensions continued, including attacks on Russian energy infrastructure, escalating tensions between Israel and Iran, and Houthi attacks on shipping in the Red Sea. Closer to home, the long-awaited Trans Mountain pipeline was completed in early May after 12 years of construction. The pipeline is expected to substantially boost Canadian oil export capacity and reduce the discount on Canadian crude. Scotiabank, in their Q3 2024 Oil & Gas Outlook, noted that the differential between US and Canadian heavy oil has already shrunk to around US\$13.50 per barrel, an improvement of over 20% versus the prior three years.

We continue to believe that POU is a best-in-class combination of production growth and shareholder returns and that the quality of their acreage is not fully recognized. We continue to believe that POU is a best-in-class combination of production growth and shareholder returns and that the quality of their acreage is not fully recognized. One broker, for example, is currently attributing around \$8 per share in value to POU's Duvernay acreage despite the company exceeding estimated capital efficiency by nearly 30%. If one merely "risks" POU's Duvernay acreage consistent with their plays at Karr and Wapiti, this broker would need to raise their price target by around \$5. As POU continues to post stellar well results, the street will have no choice but to give them credit.

UiPath ("PATH"), an artificial intelligence-based workflow automation software provider, saw its shares decline -44.07% in the second quarter following the unexpected resignation of its CEO as well as the company negatively revising its 2024 outlook. UiPath joined a growing list of software companies that revised its full-year revenue outlook on increased deal scrutiny and lengthening sales cycles for multi-year deals; both Salesforce.com and Workday similarly lowered their full-year outlooks in May. The surprise departure of CEO Rob Enslin has also raised questions about the near-term growth trajectory of the business. The company's founder, Daniel Dines has stepped back into the CEO role after spending the last year primarily focused on leading the company's AI product strategy.

During PATH's fiscal first quarter, revenue grew 16% year over year, along with annual recurring revenue (ARR) increasing 21% year over year. The company also reported operating margins of 15.0%, along with EPS of \$0.13 per share and about \$100M in free cash flow. While revenue, annual recurring revenue, and EPS were ahead of

expectations, management lowered its forward-looking outlook to account for 1) the impact of a challenging macro environment, 2) changes in customer behavior, particularly relating to large, multi-year deals, and 3) to a less extent, some execution considerations triggered by a change in sales incentive structure, which are within UiPath's control and which it intends to immediately correct.

Stepping back, UiPath has a promising product pipeline of GenAI related offerings that complement its industry-leading automation platform technology. It has introduced its own family of large language models ("LLMs") that combine generative AI and specialized UiPath AI to understand and process documents and a variety of message types. Returning CEO Dines has highlighted that PATH's specialized LLMs outperform the output accuracy of currently available out-of-the-box LLMs (such as OpenAI). UiPath also recently debuted its Autopilot products for developers and testers in June to provide another layer of AI capabilities.

Although we are disappointed by the temporary setback for the company, we remain attracted to the company's leading position in the software automation market. PATH pioneered the market and continues evolving into a full automation platform that infuses AI-based capabilities. We believe the stock is currently washed out as it trades at 3.5x EV/Sales based on depressed 2025 revenues. Over time, we also believe the stock price can benefit from accelerating revenue and profitability over the next several years as it approaches becoming "a rule of 40" company (revenue growth plus free cash flow margins). Rule of 40 companies typically trade at 10-12x revenues or 40-50x EV/FCF vs. PATH's current 17x EV/FCF multiple.

Vacation ownership company Marriott Vacations Worldwide ("VAC") fell -18.95% in the quarter.

On May 6th, VAC reported solid Q1 earnings, with EBITDA and EPS coming in around 6% ahead of consensus expectations while maintaining its full-year guidance. On May 31st, in advance of attending the Morgan Stanley Travel & Leisure Conference, VAC reiterated full-year contract sales guidance of +6-9% and guided Q2 contract sales to +2-4%. While it was comforting to hear full-year guidance maintained, Q2 guidance fell short of consensus estimates for the quarter of roughly +7%. The lower-than-expected Q2 guidance puts more pressure on the back half of the year for VAC to meet its guidance, which puts pressure on the stock.

The year 2024 has been, and will likely remain, a challenging environment for VAC. Consumer confidence is weak and the recovery in its key Maui market has been slow. Despite near-term challenges, prospects for 2025 and beyond look brighter. 2025 should see growth accelerate after cycling the devastating Maui wildfires, new resort openings beginning with Waikiki in October of this year, and the opening of Universal Epic Universe, the most anticipated theme park opening in years in its important Orlando market in 2025. VAC will also be a beneficiary of lower interest rates, which will lower its cost of debt and improve its financing spreads on its ABS securitizations. VAC trades at around 14% FCF yield at the midpoint of its guidance, which we believe is too cheap for a company of VAC's quality.

Kornit Digital decreased -19.21% in the second quarter following the company's earnings report in early May. As a reminder, KRNT provides digital textile printing solutions for cotton tee shirts, polyesters, and fabrics. Despite reporting a better-than-expected first quarter, the company's guidance for the second quarter and the second half of 2024 is now expected to be below prior expectations. Kornit continues to feel the impact of a depressed macro environment as elevated interest rates impede customers' financing for new printing equipment. Although KRNT is forecasting sequential growth throughout the remainder of 2024, management expects revenue in the second half of the year to only be 20-25% above first-half levels of around \$95 million, below Street expectations by about \$10 million. While the near-term remains challenging, we see several encouraging green shoots in Kornit's business.

Most notably, Kornit has been busy refreshing much of its product portfolio over the past eighteen months. This portfolio refresh includes new direct-to-fabric (DTF) and polyester printing platforms and has culminated with the launch of its new high volume “Apollo” direct-to-garment (DTG) system.

The Apollo became generally available in the first half of the year and should open large segments of the garment and fashion industry that can drive the next legs of growth for Kornit. The company stated that several beta customers of the Apollo are already placing additional orders and that its pipeline is full for 2024 and is now filling out its 2025 production schedule. In fact, the company is working with its contract manufacturers to add capacity and accelerate deliveries in 2025. We are extremely encouraged by these developments, as Apollo has the potential to drive incremental demand for Kornit’s high-margin inks. KRNT is also exploring a pilot program that allows customers to make a pre-defined annual revenue commitment based on the number of impressions the system does. Under this model, a customer commits to \$1 million in annual recurring spending as compared to the significant \$2.5-\$3.0 million capital outlay that a new system plus inks / services costs. Since launching a pilot of the program, KRNT has seen a higher-than-expected level of sales from its recurring revenue model, which while providing a greater degree of revenue visibility and predictability, somewhat depresses near-term revenue as customers pay for the use of a system over time vs. a point-in-time sale. We believe this model can expand KRNT’s new customers for whom the large ticket capex was a barrier to purchasing a system.

The stock currently trades at \$15.00/share and implies a valuation of 1x EV-to-2024 consensus revenue as KRNT shares trade at a meaningful discount to historical levels, which have been closer to 5x EV-to-revenue. Moreover, net cash of approximately \$11/share represents about three-quarters of the company’s market cap. Finally, KRNT benefits from a recurring revenue stream of high-margin ink sales amounting to over \$100 million annually, which we would ascribe a value of at least \$10/share. We believe the stock can achieve a return to prior revenue multiples as its high-margin consumable inks business resumes a growth trajectory.”

The Senvest Master Fund (Senvest Partners Fund) is focused primarily on small and mid-cap companies. The fund recorded a return of (5.3%) net of fees in the second quarter and is down (2.1%) for the year to date. With most of the long portfolio invested in small and mid-cap stocks, the fund underperformed its most relevant benchmark, the Russell 2000 for the second quarter and for the year to date. The fund also underperformed the S&P 500 index for the same period but does not consider this index as a benchmark. The fund has issued an institutional share class which requires a minimum investment of \$75 million US, and includes a longer duration element, which further enhances the stability of its capital base and its ability to make long-term investments to help generate returns for the benefit of all of our partners. Senvest’s internal capital is subject to the same liquidity provisions of the institutional share class.

The Senvest Technology Partners Fund was initiated in 2003 to focus on investing in Israel related companies. In 2019, the Fund broadened its geographic investment mandate to focus on global technology investments. After investing in Israel-related technology for 15 years, its holdings extended across the global technology universe. The Technology Fund maintained the same investment philosophy and continued to leverage the existing diligence and understanding of global technology and end markets. This fund recorded a return of (5.6%) net of fees for the second quarter and a return of 1.7% for the year to date (monthly results of the two funds can be found on the Company’s website). As stated above both funds are consolidated into the accounts of the Company.

The Company has a portfolio of real estate investments as at June 30, 2024. One part of this amount represents investments in different US real estate income trusts (REITs) and partnerships. These REITs and partnerships are not publicly traded and there is no established market for them. The most likely scenario for a disposal of

these holdings is an eventual sale of the underlying real estate properties of the REITs and partnerships and the distribution to its holders. Also, there are minority interests in private entities whose main assets are real estate properties. As described above for the REITs and partnerships, the most likely scenario for a disposal of these holdings is an eventual sale of the underlying real estate properties.

The Company also has investment properties in lands and buildings, specifically self-storage units in Madrid, Spain. Investment properties are initially measured at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are remeasured at fair value, using the fair value model. The fair value is based on external valuations from third party valuers. Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value of investment properties are included in the Company's net income or loss. The Company has seven self-storage units in operation and another four units are at various degrees of construction.

The Company consolidates the Senvest Management LLC (SML) entity that serves as the investment manager of Senvest Partners and Senvest Technology Partners as well as the general partners of the funds. The portion of the expected residual returns of structured entities that do not belong to the Company is reflected as a non-controlling interest on the statement of financial position. This non-controlling interest is owned by an executive of the Corporation. This non-controlling interest was \$20.1 million as at June 30, 2024 from \$17.8 million as at December 31, 2023.

At the end of June 30, 2024, Senvest had total consolidated assets of \$5,468.5 million versus \$5,132.5 million at the end of 2023. Equity investments and other holdings totaled \$4,771.9 million from \$4,586.0 million in December 2023. The Company purchased \$1,705 million of investment holdings in the period and sold \$1,665.4 million of such holdings. The Company's liabilities increased to \$3,799.7 million this year versus \$3,493.8 million in 2023, which was mainly due to an increase in due to brokers. The proceeds of securities sold short were \$460.3 million and the amount of shorts covered was \$504.5 million in the period. Overall, the trading figures were less than the corresponding amounts for the prior year.

Functional currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The functional currency of the Company is the US dollar.

Presentation currency

The Company has adopted the Canadian dollar as its presentation currency, which in the opinion of management is the most appropriate presentation currency. Historically, the Company's consolidated financial statements have been presented in Canadian dollars, and since the Company's shares are listed on a Canadian stock exchange, management believes it would better serve the use of shareholders to continue issuing consolidated financial statements in Canadian dollars. The US dollar consolidated financial statements described above are translated into the presentation currency as follows: assets and liabilities – at the closing rate at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position; and income and expenses – at the average rate for the period. All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income as currency translation differences. Equity items are translated using the historical rate.

Risks

Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk, currency risk and equity price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Company's overall risk management program seeks to maximize the returns derived for the level of risk to which the Company is exposed and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. Managing these risks is carried out by management under policies approved by the Board of Directors.

The Company uses different methods to measure and manage the various types of risk to which it is exposed; these methods are explained below.

Market risk

Fair value and cash flow interest rate risks

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates.

The majority of the Company's debt is based on floating rates which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company does not have a long-term stream of cash flows that it can match against this type of fixed debt, so it prefers to use short-term floating rate debt. The Company does not mitigate its exposure to interest rate fluctuation on floating rate debt. If interest rates spike, then the Company could enter into interest rate swaps or more probably just reduce its debt level. The Company has listed equity securities that it can sell to reduce its floating rate debt.

Debt securities are usually highly sensitive to interest rate changes. Theoretically, when interest rates rise, it causes the value of debt securities to decline. The opposite generally happens when interest rates fall, then debt securities usually rise in value.

Currency risks

Currency risk refers to the risk that values of monetary financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies will vary as a result of changes in underlying foreign exchange rates.

The Company is exposed to currency risk due to potential variations in currencies other than the US dollar. The following are the main currencies the Corporation is involved with other than the US dollar, the Company's functional currency: the Canadian dollar, the Euro, The British pound and the Israeli Shekel.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equity investments and other holdings and equities sold short and derivatives will vary as a result of changes in the market prices of the holdings. The majority of the Company's equity investments and other holdings and all of the securities sold short and derivatives are based on quoted market prices as at the consolidated statement of financial position date. Changes in the market price of quoted securities and derivatives may be related to a change in the financial outlook of the investee entities or

due to the market in general. Where non-monetary financial instruments – for example, equity securities – are traded in currencies other than the US dollar, the price, initially expressed in a foreign currency and then converted into US dollars, will also fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

Securities sold short represent obligations of the Company to make future delivery of specific securities and create an obligation to purchase the security at market prices prevailing at the later delivery date. This creates the risk that the Company's ultimate obligation to satisfy the delivery requirements will exceed the amount of the proceeds initially received or the liability recorded in the consolidated financial statements. In addition, the Company has entered into derivative financial instruments, which have a notional value greater than their fair value, which is recorded in the consolidated financial statements. This creates a risk that the Company could settle these instruments at a value greater or less than the amount that they have been recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

The Company's equity investments and other holdings have a downside risk limited to their carrying value, while the risk of equities sold short and derivatives is open ended. The Company is subject to commercial margin requirements which act as a barrier to the open-ended risks of the securities sold short and derivatives. The Company closely monitors both its equity investments and other holdings and its equities sold short and derivatives.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its financial obligations. The Company's largest assets are equity investments and other holdings. Most of these assets are made up of equities in listed companies which can be liquidated in a relatively short time. Due to its large holding of liquid assets, the Company believes that it has sufficient resources to meet its obligations as they come due. All financial liabilities other than equities sold short, derivative liabilities, mortgages, lease liabilities and liability for redeemable units as at the consolidated statement of financial position date mature or are expected to be repaid within one year. The liquidity risk related to these liabilities is managed by maintaining a portfolio of liquid investment assets.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will fail to fulfill its obligations under a contract and will cause the Company to suffer a loss.

The Company is exposed to credit risk from cash and cash equivalents, restricted short-term investments, due from broker and debt investments. Credit risk arising from funds held at financial institutions are managed by only investing with financial institutions with a minimum A rating. The Company manages its credit risk exposure from debt securities by closely monitoring the debt issuer and the ratings issued by various bond rating agencies. All debt security investments measured at fair value through profit or loss are traded over stock exchanges therefore exiting a position with increased risk is relatively easy if the credit worthiness of an issuer falls below the Company's threshold for credit risk exposure. All non-trading convertible debt securities are convertible into equity of the issuer and are measured at fair value using independent third-party appraisals. The Company closely monitors the debt issuer in order to identify when the credit risk falls below the Company's threshold at which point the Company may exercise its option to redeem its debt holdings or dispose of it in the less liquid private markets.

Capital risk management

The Company's objective when managing its capital is to maintain a solid capital structure appropriate for the nature of its business. The Company considers its capital to be its equity. The Company manages its capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company initiates normal course issuer bids or adjusts the amount of dividends paid. The Company monitors capital on the basis of its net debt -to-capital ratio. Net liabilities used in the net debt-to-capital ratio is calculated by subtracting the due from broker balances from total liabilities. The net debt-to-capital ratio is as follows:

	June 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Total net liabilities	\$3,328.4	\$3,147.5
Total equity	\$1,668.8	\$1,638.6
Net liabilities to capital ratio	1.99	1.92

The Company's objective is to maintain a debt-to-capital ratio below 3.0. The Company believes that limiting its debt-to-capital ratio in this manner is the best way to monitor risk. The Company's debt to capital ratio was at 1.99 as at June 30 2024 from 1.92 at the end of 2023. The Company does not have any externally imposed restrictive covenants or capital requirements, other than those included in the credit facility.

Investment Risk

To the extent not discussed above, the Company is subject to additional risks with respect to the investments made.

The value of the Company's portfolio may decrease as well as increase, due to a variety of factors, including general economic conditions, and market factors. Additionally, investment decisions made by the Company may not always be profitable or prove to have been correct. Investment strategies, at any given time, may incur significant losses. Losses can occur for a number of reasons, including but not limited to, an overall decline in the underlying market, a lack of liquidity in the underlying markets, excessive volatility in a particular market, government intervention or monetary and/or fiscal policies of a specific region or country. The profitability of a significant portion of the Company's investments also depends to a great extent upon the Company's ability to correctly assess the future course of the price movements of securities and other investments. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to accurately predict these price movements.

The Company's investment strategy is speculative and involves risk. The Company trades in options and other derivatives, as well as using short sales and utilizing leverage. The portfolio may not be diversified among a wide range of issuers or industries. In addition, the Company may take concentrated positions in its high conviction ideas, invest in high yield securities or invest in foreign markets outside the US and Canada. Accordingly, the investment portfolio may be subject to more rapid change in value than would be the case if the Company were required to maintain a wide diversification in the portfolios among industries, areas, types of securities and issuers.

The Company may make investments in the securities of high growth companies. More specifically, the Company may have significant investments in smaller-to-medium sized companies with market capitalizations of less than \$2 billion US. While smaller companies may have potential for rapid growth, they often involve higher risks because they lack the management experience, financial resources, product diversification, and

competitive strengths of larger corporations. These factors make smaller companies far more likely than their larger counterparts to experience significant operating and financial setbacks that threaten their short-term and long-term viability. In addition, in many instances, the frequency and volume of their trading is substantially less than is typical of larger companies. As a result, the securities of smaller companies may be subject to wider price fluctuations and exiting investments in such securities at appropriate prices may be difficult, or subject to substantial delay. Furthermore, some of the portfolio may be invested in technology, technology-related markets and biotech. These types of companies may allocate greater than usual amounts to research and product development. The securities of such companies may experience above-average price movements associated with the perceived prospects of success of the research and development programs. Also, these companies could be adversely affected by lack of commercial acceptance of a new product or products or by technological change and obsolescence. Some of these companies may have limited operating histories. As a result, these companies may face undeveloped or limited markets, have limited products, have no proven profit-making history, operate at a loss or with substantial variations in operating results from period to period, have limited access to capital and/or be in the developmental stages of their businesses.

The Company tries to manage the above risks by monitoring its leverage, actively following its investee companies and trying to react to market conditions. At the same time the Company expects its portfolio to exhibit a higher degree of volatility than portfolios that invest in larger more stable companies and that invest within more defined limits. As at June 30, 2024, approximately 87% of the Company's portfolio was invested in Level 1 securities. The Company monitors its Level 1 securities as a percentage of its total investments; however, it does not have a fixed number that this percentage cannot fall below.

Climate Change Risk

Climate change risk refers to the physical risks and transition-related risks related to the changes in climate patterns that may have a significant impact on communities and the economy. While the direct exposure of the Corporation's operations to climate change risk is relatively low, as an investor in equities and other assets, the Corporation could indirectly be impacted by this risk through its portfolio investments.

The Corporation's portfolio investments face the potential direct impact of more frequent and more intense extreme weather events, as well as the potential indirect impact of any related supply chain disruptions. The exposure of the Corporation's portfolio investments to climate change risk also arises from the movement toward a low-emission economy, which may result in increased reputational, market, regulatory, policy, legal and technology-related risks. Existing portfolio investments in carbon-intensive industries and in other markets which are dependent on such industries may be more exposed to such transitional risks as a result of significant changes in customer perceptions and preferences, the increasing cost of carbon emissions and competition from renewable energy.

Critical accounting estimates and judgments

Critical accounting estimates

The Company makes accounting estimates that are subject to measurement uncertainty because they require the use of judgement and assumptions. The Company uses judgement and assumptions in designing and selecting measurement or valuations techniques that are appropriate to the circumstances and applies inputs that correlate to the measurement or valuation technique selected. Inputs selected also require the use of judgment and assumptions.

Consolidation of entities in which the Company holds less than 50% of the voting rights.

Management considers the Company to have de facto control of Senvest Management L.L.C. (RIMA), RIMA Senvest Master Fund GP, L.L.C., and Senvest Technology Partners GP, L.L.C. three legal entities wholly owned by an executive of the Company, because of the Company's Board representation and the contractual terms of the investment advisory agreement. RIMA is the investment adviser to the Funds, whereas RIMA Senvest Master Fund GP, L.L.C. is the General Partner of Senvest Master fund LP and Senvest Technology Partners GP LLC is the General Partner of Senvest Technology Partners Master Fund LP. As compensation for its sub-advisory services, the Company is entitled to receive 60% of the net management fees through RIMA and incentive allocation earned through the General Partners each fiscal year.

Management considers that the Company has control of Senvest Master Fund LP, Senvest Technology Partners Master Fund LP and Senvest Cyprus Recovery Investment Partners LP even though the Company has less than 50% of the voting rights in each of the Funds. The Company assessed that the removal rights of non-affiliated unitholders are exercisable but not strong enough given the Company's decision-making authority over relevant activities, the remuneration to which it is entitled and its exposure to returns. The Company, through its structured entities, is the majority unitholder of each of the Funds and acts as a principal while there are no other unitholders forming a group to exercise their votes collectively.

Fair value estimates of investment properties

The Company has adopted the fair value model in measuring its investment properties. The fair value of the investment properties is performed by external independent knowledgeable valuers located in the area of the properties. Inputs used in the property valuation models are based on appropriate assumptions that reflect the type of property and location. Management reviews the assumptions made and models used to ensure they correlate with their expectation and understanding of the market. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

Fair value estimates of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments, including real estate investments, where no active market exists or where listed prices are not otherwise available are determined by using valuation techniques. In these cases, the fair values are estimated from observable data in respect of similar financial instruments or by using models. Where market observable inputs are not available, they are estimated based on appropriate assumptions. To the extent practical, models use only observable data; however, areas such as credit risk (both the Company's own credit risk and counterparty credit risk), volatilities and correlations require management to make estimates. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

Financial instruments in Level 1

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices at the close of trading on the year-end date. The quoted market price used for financial assets and financial liabilities held by the Company is the close price. Investments classified in Level 1 include active listed equities and derivatives traded on an exchange. The financial assets classified as Level 1 were approximately 87% of the total financial assets.

Financial instruments in Level 2

Financial instruments classified with Level 2 trade in markets that are not considered to be active but are valued based on quoted market prices, broker quotations or valuation techniques, such as financial models, that use market data. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where available and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2. These include corporate bonds, thinly traded listed equities and derivatives, over-the-counter derivatives and private equities.

The Company uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each year-end date. Valuation techniques used for non-standardized financial instruments such as options and other over-the-counter derivatives include the use of comparable recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analyses, option pricing models and other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants, making maximum use of market inputs and relying as little as possible on entity-specific inputs. The financial assets classified as Level 2 were approximately 6% of the total financial assets.

Financial instruments in Level 3

Investments classified in Level 3 have significant unobservable inputs, as they trade infrequently. Level 3 instruments consist of unlisted equity investments, debt securities and real estate investments. As observable prices are not available for these securities, the Company has used valuation techniques to derive the fair value. The financial assets classified as Level 3 were approximately 7% of the total fair value of financial assets.

Level 3 valuations are reviewed by the Company's Chief Financial Officer (CFO), who reports directly to the Board on a quarterly basis in line with the Company's reporting dates. The Board considers the appropriateness of the valuation models and inputs used. On an annual basis, close to the year-end date, the Company obtains independent, third party appraisals to determine the fair value of the Company's most significant Level 3 holdings.

The Company's CFO reviews the results of the independent valuations. Emphasis is placed on the valuation model used to determine its appropriateness, the assumptions made to determine whether it is consistent with the nature of the investment, and market conditions and inputs such as cash flow and discount rates to determine reasonableness.

As at June 30, 2024, Level 3 instruments are in various entities and industries.

Real estate investments are made up of investments in private real estate companies, and in real estate income trusts and partnerships. The real estate companies are involved with various types of buildings in different geographical locations. For the main Level 3 instruments, the Company relied on appraisals carried out by independent third party valuers. There was no established market for any of these investments, so the most likely scenario is a disposal of the underlying assets. For the investments in real estate income trusts and partnerships, the Company relied mainly on audited financial statements, valuing the assets at fair value. The most likely scenario is an eventual sale of the underlying properties and the subsequent distribution to the holders.

Income taxes

The Company is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant judgment is required in determining the consolidated provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the year in which such determination is made.

QUARTERLY RESULTS

(In thousands except for earnings (loss) per share information)

Year	Total revenue and investment gains (losses)	Net income (loss)- common shareholders	Earnings (loss) per share
2024-2	(133,821)	(71,690)	(29.02)
2024-1	164,440	52,310	21.17
2023-4	281,084	85,665	34.61
2023-3	(147,432)	(67,029)	(27.07)
2023-2	120,082	21,222	8.58
2023-1	178,571	43,750	17.66
2022-4	467,665	153,795	61.58
2022-3	(265,349)	(118,477)	(47.72)

Liability for redeemable units

Liability for redeemable units represents the units in Senvest Master Fund, L.P., Senvest Technology Partners Master Fund, L.P. and Senvest Cyprus Recovery Investment Partners, L.P. Fund (collectively the Funds or individually a Fund) that are not owned by the Company. Senvest Master Fund, L.P. and Senvest Technology Partners Master Fund, L.P. units may be redeemed as of the end of any calendar quarter, however for a particular class (the institutional class) there is a maximum quarterly redemption of 17% of the investor units and a maximum annual redemption of 34% of the investor units. The parent company, Senvest Capital, who is an investor in these funds has agreed to be bound by the terms of the institutional class. Redemptions made within the first 24 months will be subject to a redemption fee of 3% to 5% which is payable to Senvest Master Fund, L.P. and Senvest Technology Partners Master Fund, L.P. In addition, there are notice periods of 60 days that must be given prior to any redemption. Senvest Cyprus Recovery Investment Partners, L.P. Fund has units that can be redeemed semi-annually with an 120 day notice. These units are recognized initially at fair value, net of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently units are measured at the redemption amount.

Redeemable units are issued and redeemed at the holder's option at prices based on each Fund's net asset value per unit at the time of subscription or redemption. Each Fund's net asset value per unit is calculated by dividing the net assets attributable to the holders of each class of redeemable units by the total number of outstanding redeemable units for each respective class. In accordance with the provisions of the Funds' offering documents, investment positions are valued at the close price for the purpose of determining the net asset value per unit for subscriptions and redemptions.

The Company has had wide swings in profitability from quarter to quarter in the past two years, as seen above. The profit has fluctuated a significant amount quarter to quarter. These wide swings are primarily due to the large quarterly mark to market adjustments in the Company's portfolio of public holdings. However, we expect the volatility and choppiness of the markets to result in wide profit swings from year to year and from quarter to quarter. Reference is made to the section on Investment risk above.

The Company maintains accounts with several major financial institutions in the U.S. who function as the Company's main prime brokers. The Company has assets with the prime brokers pledged as collateral for leverage. Although the prime brokers are large financial institutions, there is no guarantee that any financial institution will not become insolvent. In addition, there may be practical or time problems associated with enforcing the Company's rights to its assets in the case of such insolvency.

While both the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and the Securities Investor Protection Act seek to protect customer property in the event of a failure, insolvency or liquidation of a broker dealer, there is no certainty that, in the event of a failure of a broker dealer that has custody of the Company's assets, the Company would not incur losses due to its assets being unavailable for a period of time, ultimately less than full recovery of its assets, or both. As a significant majority of the Company's assets are in custody with three prime brokers, such losses could be significant.

On August 16, 2023, Senvest commenced a new normal course issuer bid to purchase a maximum of 100,000 of its own common shares until August 15, 2024. The Company is in the process of applying for a new bid. There have been 27,000 shares repurchased under this bid. The number of common shares outstanding as at June 30, 2024 was 2,449,524 and as at August 2, 2024 was 2,447,724. There were no stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2024 and none have been issued since 2005.

The Company has financing with a bank, composed of a credit facility and a guarantee facility. A first ranking movable hypothec in the amount of \$30 million on all of its assets has been granted as collateral for both of the facilities. According to the terms of the facilities, the Company is required to comply with certain financial covenants. During the year, the Company met the requirements of all the covenants. The Company also has margin facilities with brokers.

Related party transactions

The Company consolidates the Senvest Management LLC entity that serves as the investment manager of Senvest Partners and Senvest Technology Partners as well as the general partners of the funds. The portion of the expected residual returns of structured entities that do not belong to the Company is reflected as a non-controlling interest on the consolidated statement of financial position. This non-controlling interest is owned by an executive of the Company and was \$20.1 million as at June 30, 2024 from \$17.8 million on December 31, 2023.

Significant Equity Investments

For information on a summary of financial information from certain significant investees please refer to the 2023 audited consolidated financial statements. The accounts of Senvest Partners, Senvest Technology Partners and Senvest Cyprus Recovery Investment Fund are consolidated with the Company's accounts.

Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC)

As discussed in the Wall Street Journal on April 3, 2024 “The U.S. securities regulator over the past few years has ramped up its enforcement against Wall Street firms’ use of forbidden messaging apps to do business. Regulators say the use of apps such as WhatsApp and iMessage to talk business undermines their ability to get the records they need for oversight.

The SEC since December 2021 has filed charges against 60 firms and imposed more than \$1.7 billion in fines for failing to maintain and preserve electronic communication. The enforcement initiative has expanded in recent months to include investment advisers and credit-rating firms. The SEC considers the size of the firm to ensure that the penalties serve as an adequate deterrent against future violations and that it uses previous settlement orders as a guide. The regulator also weighs the scope of the violations, such as the number of individuals that communicated using forbidden messaging apps, as well as a firm’s compliance efforts to prevent off-channel communications, including the timely adoption of technological solutions.”

On the same date April 3, 2024 it was announced that Senvest Management LLC had entered into a settlement with the SEC regarding certain recordkeeping and other violations under the Investment Advisers Act. Specifically, the SEC’s findings include that certain employees communicated about business on unapproved electronic communication platforms and that certain employees did not properly obtain pre-clearance for specific securities transactions in their personal accounts. This settlement is substantially similar to several other recordkeeping settlements previously announced by the SEC, and many others expected to be announced. Notably, there were no findings related to the investment or research process.

The settlement includes a monetary payment of \$6.5 million (US) and the retainer of a compliance consultant. All costs will be borne internally and not charged to the funds nor any external investors.

The investment manager has taken a number of remedial actions to address the SEC’s findings, even before the settlement was finalized. For example, employees are now required to use firm-issued cell phones that automatically archive communications across all available messaging platforms. The manager has also imposed additional limitations on personal trading permitted by employees.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A contains “forward looking statements” which reflect the current expectations of management regarding our future growth, results of operations, performance and business prospects and opportunities. Wherever possible, words such as “may”, “would”, “could”, “will”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “plan”, “expect”, “intend”, “estimate”, “aim”, “endeavour”, “likely”, “think” and similar expressions have been used to identify these forward looking statements. These statements reflect our current beliefs with respect to future events and are based on information currently available to us. Forward looking statements involve significant known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements that may be expressed or implied by such forward looking statements including, without limitation, those Risk Factors listed in the Company's annual information form. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should assumptions underlying the forward looking statements prove incorrect, actual results, performance or achievements could vary materially from those expressed or implied by the forward looking statements contained in this MD&A. These forward looking statements are made as of August 5, 2024 and will not be updated or revised except as required by applicable securities law.

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

There is additional financial information about the Company on Sedar at <http://www.sedarplus.ca/> the Company's website at www.senvest.com, as well the Company's or Senvest Management's U.S. SEC section 13 and other filings on www.sec.gov.

INTERNAL CONTROLS

There have been no changes in the Company's internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended June 30, 2024, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the internal control over financial reporting.

(Signed)

Victor Mashaal
Chairman of the Board and President

August 5, 2024

(Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) provides a review of Senvest Capital Inc.'s operations, performance and financial condition for the periodr ended June 30, 2024, and should be read in conjunction with the 2023 annual filings. Readers are also requested to visit the SEDAR+ website at www.sedarplus.ca for additional information. This MD&A also contains certain forward-looking statements with respect to the Corporation. These forward-looking statements, by their nature necessarily involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by these forward-looking statements. We consider the assumptions on which these forward-looking statements are based to be reasonable, but caution the reader that these assumptions regarding future events, many of which are beyond our control may ultimately prove to be incorrect.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	As at June 30, 2024 \$	As at December 31, 2023 \$
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		56,864	33,011
Restricted short-term investments		477	477
Due from brokers		471,300	346,315
Equity investments and other holdings	5	4,771,868	4,585,964
Investments in associates		18,634	20,383
Real estate investments		41,541	44,172
Investment properties		67,669	63,095
Income taxes receivable		19,895	19,928
Other assets		20,280	19,117
Total assets		5,468,528	5,132,462
Liabilities			
Bank advances		377	349
Trade and other payables		35,977	22,359
Due to brokers		1,227,149	878,750
Securities sold short and derivative liabilities	5	478,722	502,965
Redemptions payable		16,491	72,332
Income tax payable		-	386
Deferred income tax liabilities		94,614	89,492
Liability for redeemable units		1,946,376	1,927,203
Total liabilities		3,799,706	3,493,836
Equity			
Equity attributable to common shareholders			
Share capital		20,424	20,605
Accumulated other comprehensive income		251,953	197,312
Retained earnings		1,376,382	1,402,922
Total equity attributable to common shareholders		1,648,759	1,620,839
Non-controlling interests		20,063	17,787
Total equity		1,668,822	1,638,626
Total liabilities and equity		5,468,528	5,132,462

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved by the Board of Directors

_____ Director

_____ Director

Senvest Capital Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)

(Unaudited) For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

	2024 \$	2023 \$	2024 \$	2023 \$
Revenue				
Interest income	14,497	15,820	28,596	33,960
Dividend income	23,422	17,830	40,751	41,865
Other income	2,368	2,165	4,488	4,117
	<u>40,287</u>	<u>35,815</u>	<u>73,835</u>	<u>79,942</u>
Investment gains (losses)				
Net change in fair value of equity investments and other holdings	(170,824)	86,037	(36,041)	229,555
Dividend expense on securities sold short	(1,217)	(2,989)	(2,171)	(8,042)
Net change in fair value of real estate investments	(2,713)	(2,125)	(5,193)	(4,395)
Share of profit (loss) of associates	1,642	(624)	736	(2,524)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(996)	3,968	(547)	4,297
	<u>(174,108)</u>	<u>84,267</u>	<u>(43,216)</u>	<u>218,891</u>
Total revenue and net investment gains (losses)	<u>(133,821)</u>	<u>120,082</u>	<u>30,619</u>	<u>298,833</u>
Operating costs and other expenses				
Employee benefit expense	9,914	9,881	20,974	21,183
Interest expense	22,511	27,890	44,276	53,571
Transaction costs	2,995	3,021	5,464	6,945
Other operating expenses	5,319	13,934	10,848	20,911
	<u>40,739</u>	<u>54,726</u>	<u>81,562</u>	<u>102,610</u>
Change in redemption amount of redeemable units	<u>(95,115)</u>	<u>37,458</u>	<u>(39,985)</u>	<u>113,273</u>
Income (loss) before income tax	<u>(79,445)</u>	<u>27,898</u>	<u>(10,985)</u>	<u>82,950</u>
Income tax expense (recovery)	<u>(8,549)</u>	<u>5,204</u>	<u>6,777</u>	<u>15,688</u>
Net income (loss) for the period	<u>(70,896)</u>	<u>22,694</u>	<u>(17,735)</u>	<u>67,262</u>
Net income (loss) attributable to:				
Common shareholders	(71,690)	21,222	(19,380)	64,972
Non-controlling interests	794	1,472	1,645	2,290
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders				
Basic and Diluted	(29.02)	8.58	(7.85)	26.24

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited) For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	2024 \$	2023 \$	2024 \$	2023 \$
Net income (loss) for the period	(70,896)	22,694	(17,735)	67,262
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Currency translation differences	16,144	(35,304)	55,272	(35,860)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	<u>(54,752)</u>	<u>(12,610)</u>	<u>37,537</u>	<u>31,402</u>
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:				
Common shareholders	(55,737)	(13,663)	35,261	29,545
Non-controlling interests	985	1,053	2,276	1,857

Other comprehensive income (loss) includes currency translation differences arising from the Company's interest in foreign entities. Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) arising from currency translation differences arising from the Company's interest in foreign entities will be reclassified to profit and loss upon the disposal of such entities. Currency translation differences arising from the translation of the parent company's consolidated financial statements' translation to the presentation currency will not be subsequently reclassified to profit and loss.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (Unaudited) For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Attributable to common shareholders				Non-controlling interests \$	Total equity \$
	Share capital \$	Accumulated other comprehensive income \$	Retained earnings \$	Total \$		
Balance – December 31, 2022	20,657	234,254	1,321,347	1,576,258	17,513	1,593,771
Net income for the period	-	-	64,972	64,972	2,290	67,262
Other comprehensive loss	-	(35,427)	-	(35,427)	(433)	(35,860)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	(35,427)	64,972	29,545	1,857	31,402
Repurchase of common shares	(30)	-	(1,220)	(1,250)	-	(1,250)
Balance – June 30, 2023	20,627	198,827	1,385,099	1,604,553	19,370	1,623,923
Balance – December 31, 2023	20,605	197,312	1,402,922	1,620,839	17,787	1,638,626
Net income (loss) for the period	-	-	(19,380)	(19,380)	1,645	(17,735)
Other comprehensive income	-	54,641	-	54,641	631	55,272
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	54,641	(19,380)	35,261	2,276	37,537
Repurchase of common shares	(181)	-	(7,160)	(7,341)	-	(7,341)
Balance – June 30, 2024	20,424	251,953	1,376,382	1,648,759	20,063	1,668,822

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited) For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	2024 \$	2023 \$
Cash flows provided by (used in)			
Operating activities			
Net income (loss) for the period		(17,735)	67,262
Adjustments for non-cash items	6a	3,018	(109,058)
Purchase of equity investments and other holdings held for trading		(1,705,030)	(1,831,733)
Purchase of securities sold short and derivative liabilities		(504,479)	(1,781,795)
Proceeds on sale of equity investments and other holdings held for trading		1,665,351	1,981,256
Proceeds from securities sold short and derivative liabilities		460,288	1,458,272
Dividends and distributions from real estate investments		122	526
Changes in working capital items	6b	216,278	273,993
Net cash provided in operating activities		117,813	58,723
Investing activities			
Transfers to restricted short-term investment		17	(11)
Purchase of real estate investments		(1,176)	(1,134)
Purchase of investment properties		(4,240)	(3,596)
Purchase of investments in associates		-	(617)
Purchase of equity investments and other holdings as fair value through profit or loss		(6,025)	(6,721)
Proceeds from investments in associates		796	-
Proceeds from equity investments and other holdings as fair value through profit or loss		4,695	5,206
Net cash used in investing activities		(5,933)	(6,873)
Financing activities			
Decrease in bank advances		27	(244)
Payment of operating lease liability		(640)	(638)
Repurchase of common shares		(7,341)	(1,250)
Proceeds from issuance of redeemable units		35,499	6,030
Amounts paid on redemption of redeemable units		(116,882)	(48,618)
Net cash used in financing activities		(89,337)	(44,720)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents		22,543	7,130
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents		1,310	(985)
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of period		33,011	42,531
Cash and cash equivalents – End of period		56,864	48,676
Amounts of cash flows classified within operating activities:			
Cash paid for interest		44,155	53,561
Cash paid for dividends on equities sold short		1,967	9,412
Cash received on interest		28,426	34,193
Cash received on dividends		39,912	41,299
Cash paid for income taxes		4,609	8,359

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

1 General information

Senvest Capital Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under Part I of the Canada Corporations Act on November 20, 1968 under the name Sensormatic Electronics Canada Limited and was continued under the Canada Business Corporations Act under the same name effective July 23, 1979. On April 21, 1991, the Company changed its name to Senvest Capital Inc. The Company and its subsidiaries hold investments in equity and real estate holdings that are located predominantly in the United States. The Company’s head office and principal place of business is located at 1000 Sherbrooke Street West, Suite 2400, Montréal, Quebec H3A 3G4. The Company’s shares are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol “SEC”.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards)

The Board of Directors (Board) approved these consolidated financial statements for issue on August 5, 2024.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards, requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 3.

Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), including derivative instruments, and investment properties which have been measured at fair value.

Consolidation

Subsidiaries

The financial statements of the Company consolidate the accounts of the Company, its subsidiaries, and its structured entities. All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation. Where applicable, amounts reported by subsidiaries, associates and structured entities have been adjusted to conform with the Company’s accounting policies.

Investments in associates

Investments in associates held by the Company’s investment entities are included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements as financial assets at FVTPL. The accounting policies applied to these investments in associates are similar to those applied to the Company’s other financial assets at FVTPL and are

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

disclosed in the accounting policy notes discussing the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities.

Investment in associates that are not held by the Company's investment entities are included in the Company's consolidated financial statements using the equity method.

Equity method

Participations in associates are initially recorded at cost plus transaction costs. Subsequent to the acquisition date, the Company's share of profits or losses of associates is recognized in the consolidated statements of income (loss). The cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the investment. When the Company's share of losses in an associate equal or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the Company does not recognize further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Dilution gains and losses arising from changes in interests in investments in associates are recognized in the consolidated statements of income (loss).

The Company assesses at each year-end whether there is any objective evidence that its interests in associates are impaired. If impaired, the carrying value of the Company's share of the underlying assets of associates is written down to its estimated recoverable amount (being the higher of fair value less cost to sell and value in use) and charged to the consolidated statement of income (loss). In accordance with IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets*, impairment losses are reversed in subsequent years if the recoverable amount of the investment subsequently increases, and the increase can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

Liability for redeemable units

Liability for redeemable units represents the units in Senvest Master Fund, L.P., Senvest Technology Partners Master Fund, L.P. and Senvest Cyprus Recovery Investment Partners, L.P. Fund (collectively the "Funds" or individually a "Fund") that are not owned by the Company. Senvest Master Fund, L.P. and Senvest Technology Partners Master Fund, L.P. units may be redeemed as of the end of any calendar quarter subject to the required notice of redemption period, maximum quarterly amounts and redemption fees. Senvest Cyprus Recovery Investment Partners, L.P. Fund has units that can be redeemed semi-annually with a 120 day notice. These units are recognized initially at fair value, net of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently units are measured at the redemption amount.

Redeemable units are issued and redeemed at the holder's option at prices based on each Fund's net asset value per unit at the time of subscription or redemption. Each Fund's net asset value per unit is calculated by dividing the net assets attributable to the holders of each class of redeemable units by the total number of outstanding redeemable units for each respective class. In accordance with the provisions of the Funds' offering documents, investment positions are valued at the close price for the purpose of determining the net asset value per unit for subscriptions and redemptions.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

Non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interests represent equity interests in the consolidated structured entities owned by outside parties. The share of net assets of the structured entity attributable to non-controlling interests is presented as a component of equity. Their share of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) is recognized directly in equity. Changes in the Company's ownership interest in the structured entity that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions.

Foreign currency translation

Functional currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The functional currency of the Company is the US dollar.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the relevant functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than an entity's functional currency are recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss).

Consolidation and foreign operations

The financial statements of a subsidiary or a structured entity that has a functional currency different from that of the parent company are translated into US dollars as follows: assets and liabilities – at the closing rate at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position; and income and expenses – at the average rate for the period (as this is considered a reasonable approximation of actual rates). All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) as currency translation differences.

If the Company disposes its interest in a foreign operation or loses control or significant influence over a foreign operation, the foreign exchange gains or losses accumulated in other comprehensive income related to the foreign operation would be recognized in net income (loss). If the Company disposes of part of an interest in a foreign operation which remains a subsidiary, a proportionate amount of foreign exchange gains or losses accumulated in other comprehensive income (loss) related to the subsidiary would be reallocated between controlling and non-controlling interests.

Presentation currency

The Company has adopted the Canadian dollar as its presentation currency, which in the opinion of management is the most appropriate presentation currency. Historically, the Company's consolidated financial statements have been presented in Canadian dollars, and since the Company's shares are listed on a Canadian stock exchange, management believes it would better serve the use of shareholders to continue issuing consolidated financial statements in Canadian dollars. The US dollar consolidated financial statements described above are translated into the presentation currency as follows: assets and liabilities – at the closing

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

rate at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position; and income and expenses – at the average rate for the period. All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income as currency translation differences. Equity items are translated using the historical rate.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, deposits held with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Financial assets and liabilities

Recognition, derecognition and offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the trade date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the investment.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable and unconditional right to offset the recognized amounts and when there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Classification and measurement

The classification of financial assets is based on the Company's business model and the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics. Business models are reassessed periodically, and contractual cash flow characteristics are assessed to determine whether they are "Solely payments of principal and interest" (SPPI).

The Company assesses its business models individually at the level of the subsidiaries and the associated companies. Information that is considered in determining the business models includes policies and objectives for the financial instrument held in each entity, how risk and performance is measured at the entity level and reported to management and expected future events for the financial instrument with respect to valuation, holding period and selling. All of the group entities' financial assets are managed on a fair value basis with the exception of bank balances and short-term trade receivables. The Company does not hold any long-term financial assets with the intent of solely collecting payments of principal and interest or collecting such payments and selling the assets.

Financial assets, including hybrid contracts, are classified as either amortized cost or the residual classification of FVTPL.

Financial assets with cash flows that are SPPI and are held within a business model where the objective is to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows ("Hold to collect" business model) are measured at amortized cost.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

Financial assets with cash flows that are SPPI but are not held within the “Hold to collect” business model are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets with cash flows that do not meet the SPPI conditions are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets held for trading are classified as FVTPL.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost unless they must be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company elects to measure them at FVTPL. The Company has not made such elections.

Financial assets at FVTPL

i) Financial assets and financial liabilities held for trading

A financial asset or financial liability is classified as held for trading if it is acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term or if on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identifiable financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit taking.

The Company makes short sales in which a borrowed security is sold in anticipation of a decline in the market value of that security, or it may use short sales for various arbitrage transactions.

From time to time, the Company enters into derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes. Derivatives are also classified as held for trading. The Company does not classify any derivatives as hedges in a hedging relationship.

ii) Financial assets managed as fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets managed as fair value through profit or loss are financial instruments that are not classified as held for trading but form part of a portfolio that is managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis in accordance with the Company’s documented investment strategy.

The Company’s policy requires management to evaluate the information about these financial assets and financial liabilities on a fair value basis together with other related financial information.

Recognition, derecognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially recognized at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred in the consolidated statement of income (loss).

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value which approximates the amount that would be received or paid if the derivative were to be transferred to a market participant at the consolidated statement of financial position date.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL are presented in the consolidated statement of income (loss) in net change in fair value of equity investments and other holdings or net change in fair value of real estate investments in the period in which they arise.

The fair value is included in equity investments and other holdings if in an asset position or equities sold short and derivative liabilities if in a liability position.

Dividend income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss) as dividend income when the Company's right to receive payment is established. Interest on debt securities at fair value through profit or loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss) in interest income based on the contractual rate on an accrual basis. Dividend expense from equities sold short is recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss) as dividend expense on equities sold short.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Classification

Financial assets at amortized cost are non-derivative financial assets with cash flows that are SPPI and that are managed under a "hold to collect" business model.

The Company's financial assets at amortized cost consist of cash and cash equivalents, due from brokers, as well as loans to employees and restricted short-term investment, which are included in other assets.

Recognition and measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures its financial assets at its fair value plus transactions costs incurred. The amortized cost is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount and adjusted for any loss allowance.

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets.

Impairment

Substantially all of the Company's financial assets at amortized cost are short-term assets and due by counterparties with low credit risk. The Company monitors its financial assets measured at amortized cost and counterparty risk.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Classification

The Company's financial liabilities at amortized cost are non-derivative liabilities that comprise bank advances, trade and other payables, due to brokers, redemptions payable, subscriptions received in advance and liability for redeemable units.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

Recognition and measurement

Trade and other payables are initially recognized at fair value. Subsequently, trade and other payables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Bank advances, due to brokers, redemptions payable and subscriptions received in advance are recognized initially at fair value, net of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Due from and to brokers

Amounts due from and to brokers represent positive and negative cash balances or margin accounts, and pending trades on the purchase or sale of securities.

Where terms in the prime brokerage agreements permit the prime broker to settle margin balances with cash accounts or collateral, the due from brokers cash balances are offset against the due to brokers margin balances at each prime broker.

Investment properties

Investment properties are properties held to earn rental income and/or for capital appreciation and are not occupied by the Company. Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value. Changes in fair values are recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss) as part of net change in fair value of investment properties in the period in which they arise.

Income tax

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the consolidated statement of income except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity.

Current income tax is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the consolidated statement of financial position date in the countries where the Company and its subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is recognized, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill; deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the consolidated statement of financial position date and will apply when it is expected that the related deferred income tax asset will be realized or the deferred income tax liability settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be used.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except for deferred income tax liability where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new common shares or options are recorded in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net income for the year attributable to equity owners of the parent by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding to assume conversion of all potentially dilutive instruments. The Company currently does not have any dilutive instruments.

Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted.

The IASB has issued a new standard and various amendments to existing standards that are not mandatory for the June 30, 2024, reporting period and which were not early adopted by the Company. Neither the new standard nor the amendments are relevant to the Company's current activities and transactions.

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgments

Critical accounting estimates

The Company makes accounting estimates that are subject to measurement uncertainty because they require the use of judgement and assumptions. The Company uses judgement and assumptions in designing and selecting measurement or valuations techniques that are appropriate to the circumstances and applies inputs that correlate to the measurement or valuation technique selected. Inputs selected also require the use of judgment and assumptions.

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments, including real estate investments, where no active market exists or where listed prices are not otherwise available are determined by using valuation techniques. In these cases, the fair values are estimated from observable data in respect of similar financial instruments or by using models. Where market observable inputs are not available, they are estimated based on appropriate assumptions. To the

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

extent practical, models use only observable data; however, areas such as credit risk (both the Company's own credit risk and counterparty credit risk), volatilities and correlations require management to make estimates.

Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

Fair value of investment properties

The Company has adopted the fair value model in measuring its investment properties. The fair value of the investment properties is performed by external independent knowledgeable valuers located in the area of the properties. Inputs used in the property valuation models are based on appropriate assumptions that reflect the type of property and location. Management reviews the assumptions made and models used to ensure they correlate with their expectation and understanding of the market.

Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of investment properties.

Income taxes

The Company is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant judgment is required in determining the consolidated provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the year in which such determination is made.

Critical accounting judgments

Consolidation of entities in which the Company holds less than 50% of the voting rights

Management considers the Company to have de facto control of Senvest Management L.L.C. (RIMA), RIMA Senvest Master Fund GP, L.L.C., and Senvest Technology Partners GP, L.L.C. three legal entities wholly owned by an executive of the Company, because of the Company's Board representation and the contractual terms of the investment advisory agreement. RIMA is the investment adviser to the Funds, whereas RIMA Senvest Master Fund GP, L.L.C. is the General Partner of Senvest Master fund LP and Senvest Technology Partners GP LLC is the General Partner of Senvest Technology Partners Master Fund LP. As compensation for its sub-advisory services, the Company is entitled to receive 60% of the net management fees through RIMA and incentive allocation earned through the General Partners each fiscal year.

Management considers the Company to have control of Senvest Master Fund, L.P., Senvest Technology Partners, Master Fund L.P. and Senvest Cyprus Recovery Investment Fund, L.P. even though the Company has less than 50% of the voting rights in each of the Funds. The Company assessed that the removal rights of non-affiliated unitholders are exercisable but not strong enough given the Company's decision-making authority over relevant activities, the remuneration to which it is entitled and its exposure to returns. The Company, through its structured entities, is the majority unitholder of each of the Funds and acts as a principal while there are no other unitholders forming a group to exercise their votes collectively.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

4 Fair value measurement of financial instruments

Fair value estimation

The tables below analyze financial instruments carried at fair value, by the valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices)

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. For this purpose, the significance of an input is assessed against the fair value measurement in its entirety. If a fair value measurement uses observable inputs that require significant adjustment based on unobservable inputs, that measurement is a Level 3. Assessing the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment, considering factors specific to the asset or liability.

The determination of what constitutes “observable” requires significant judgment by the company. The company considers observable data to be that market data that is readily available, regularly distributed or updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market.

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

The following tables analyze within the fair value hierarchy the company's financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2023.

	As at June 30, 2024			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Assets				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
Held for trading				
Equity securities	4,207,163	4,173	-	4,211,336
Debt securities	-	23,525	-	23,525
Derivative financial assets	-	205,658	-	205,658
Other				
Equity securities	722	46,550	235,331	282,603
Debt securities	-	-	48,746	48,746
Derivatives	-	-	-	-
Real estate investments	-	-	41,541	41,541
	4,207,885	279,906	325,618	4,813,409
Liabilities				
Financial liabilities				
Held for trading				
Equity holdings sold short	(382,323)	-	-	(382,323)
Derivatives	-	(96,399)	-	(96,399)
	(382,323)	(96,399)	-	(478,722)
As at December 31, 2023				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Assets				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
Held for trading				
Equity securities	4,071,844	25,957	-	4,097,801
Debt securities	-	22,445	-	22,445
Derivative financial assets	-	165,738	-	165,738
Other				
Equity securities	4,447	39,841	208,878	253,167
Debt securities	-	-	46,813	46,813
Derivatives	-	-	-	-
Real estate investments	-	-	44,172	44,172
	4,076,291	253,981	299,863	4,630,136
Liabilities				
Financial liabilities				
Held for trading				
Equity holdings sold short	(445,658)	-	-	(445,658)
Derivatives	-	(57,307)	-	(57,307)
	(445,658)	(57,307)	-	(502,965)

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

Financial instruments in Level 1

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices at the close of trading on the year-end date. The quoted market price used for financial assets and financial liabilities held by the Company is the close price. Investments classified in Level 1 include active listed equities and derivatives traded on an exchange.

Financial instruments in Level 2

Financial instruments classified with Level 2 trade in markets that are not considered to be active but are valued based on quoted market prices, broker quotations or valuation techniques such as financial models that use market data. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where available and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2. These include corporate bonds, thinly traded listed equities and derivatives, over-the-counter derivatives and private equities.

The company uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each year-end date. Valuation techniques used for non-standardized financial instruments such as options and other over-the-counter derivatives include the use of comparable recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analyses, option pricing models and other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants, making maximum use of market inputs and relying as little as possible on entity-specific inputs.

Description	Valuation technique
Equity securities	Quoted market prices or broker quotes for similar instruments
Private equities	Valuation techniques or net asset value based on observable inputs
Debt securities	Quoted market prices or broker quotes for similar instruments
Derivatives	Quoted market prices or broker quotes for similar instruments

Financial instruments in Level 3

Investments classified in Level 3 have significant unobservable inputs, as they trade infrequently. Level 3 instruments consist of unlisted equity investments, debt securities and real estate investments. As observable prices are not available for these securities, the Company has used valuation techniques to derive the fair value.

Level 3 valuations are reviewed by the Company's chief financial officer (CFO), who reports directly to the Board on a quarterly basis in line with the Company's reporting dates. The Board considers the appropriateness of the valuation models and inputs used. On an annual basis, close to the year-end date, the Company obtains independent, third party appraisals to determine the fair value of the Company's most significant Level 3 holdings. The Company's CFO reviews the results of the independent valuations. Emphasis is placed on the valuation model used to determine its appropriateness, the assumptions made to determine whether it is consistent

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

with the nature of the investment, and market conditions and inputs such as cash flow and discount rates to determine reasonableness.

As at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, Level 3 instruments are in various entities and industries.

Real estate investments comprising investments in private real estate companies and in real estate income trusts and partnerships. The real estate companies are involved with various types of buildings in different geographical locations. For the main Level 3 instruments, the Company relied on appraisals carried out by independent third party valuers. There was no established market for any of these investments, so the most likely scenario is a disposal of the underlying assets. For the investments in real estate income trusts and partnerships, the Company relied mainly on audited financial statements, valuing the assets at fair value. The most likely scenario is an eventual sale of the underlying properties and the subsequent distribution to the holders.

5 Equity investments and other holdings, securities sold short and derivative liabilities

Equity investments and other holdings

	As at June 30, 2024 \$	As at December 31, 2023 \$
Assets		
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		
Held for trading		
Equity securities	4,211,336	4,097,801
Debt securities	23,525	22,445
Derivative financial assets	205,658	165,738
	4,440,519	4,285,984
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		
Other		
Equity securities	282,603	253,167
Debt securities	48,746	46,813
Derivative	-	-
	4,771,868	4,585,964
Current portion	4,440,519	4,285,984
Non-current portion	331,348	299,980
	4,771,868	4,585,964

Senvest Capital Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2024

(tabular figures are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

Securities sold short and derivative liabilities

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Held for trading

Securities sold short

Listed equity securities

Derivative financial liabilities

382,323	445,658
96,399	57,307

478,722	502,965
---------	---------

6 Supplementary information to consolidated statements of cash flows

(a) Adjustments of items not affecting cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Net change in fair value of equity investments and other holdings	36,041	(229,555)
Net change in fair value of real estate investments	5,193	4,395
Share of loss of associates, adjusted for distributions received	(736)	2,524
Amortization and depreciation	517	449
Change in redemption amount of redeemable units	(39,985)	113,273
Deferred income tax	1,988	(144)
	<u>3,018</u>	<u>(109,058)</u>

(b) Changes in working capital items are as follows:

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Decrease (increase) in		
Due from brokers	(112,081)	(45,571)
Income taxes receivable	722	6,765
Other assets	(1,237)	(177)
Increase (decrease) in		
Trade and other payables	13,837	14,670
Due to Brokers	315,425	298,536
Income taxes payable	(388)	(230)
	<u>216,278</u>	<u>273,993</u>